petitioner, the respondent willfully neglected and failed to repay the 

outstanding loan amount along with the applicable interest. Consequently, 

the petitioner was compelled to recall the loan facility through a Legal 

Notice dated 13.06.2025, thereby calling upon the respondent to pay an 

outstanding sum of Rs. 16,20,447/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Twenty 

Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Seven only) along with contractual 

interest accrued thereon. 

5. Furthermore it is contended by the petitioner that in light of the 

respondent’s continued default and failure to comply, the petitioner invoked 

the arbitration clause 9 contained in the Loan Agreement dated 29.04.2024.